

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1837

ANNA SOTHMAN,
Applicant–Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent–Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MARION COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL K. JACOBSEN, JUDGE

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TYLER J. BULLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov

ED BULL
Marion County Attorney

ALAN OSTERGREN
Former Muscatine County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The defendant was correctly informed that she was immediately “eligible” for parole. Her unrealistic expectation that she would be quickly released, despite letting her child drown in the bath tub, is no basis for relief..... 8

II. Controlling precedent requires proof of prejudice to obtain relief on an unpreserved public-trial claim. The defendant cannot prove she would have insisted on a trial rather than plead guilty, if she had pled in public. 12

CONCLUSION 17

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	10, 16
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	13, 14, 15

State Cases

<i>Goods v. State</i> , No. 18-1986, 2020 WL 1548483 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 1, 2020)	14
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d	16
<i>State v. Levy</i> , No. 18-0511, 2020 WL 567696 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 2, 2020).....	14
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006)	10, 16, 17
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005)	8, 12

Other Authorities

2016 Iowa Acts, ch. 1104 (86th Gen. Assemb).....	11
Holly Lyons, Legislative Services Agency, Fiscal Note — House File 2064 (April 18, 2016), available at https:// www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/FN/782436.pdf	11
